## Local Law Filing

## (Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

Text of law sl italics or unde				t include matter bei	ng elin	ninated and do not use
County (Select one:)	☐City	Town	∐Village		•	FILED STATE RECORDS
of Cayuga		<del></del>				JUL 15 2024
						DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Local Law N	lo. 3		<del></del>	of the year 20 <sup>24</sup>		
A local law			·I			
	(insert Title)					
•				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		··· -			•	
Da it amaria	al lass 41a a	Cavuga Ce	ounty Legislature			-£ 10
Be it enacted	u by the	(Name of Legis				of the
<b>⊠County</b> (Select one:)	<b>□</b> City	Town	∐Village			
of Cayuga						as follows:

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)

RESOLUTION NO. 245-24 6/25/24 LEG LL adopt extending Videoconferencing Public Meetings

ADOPTING LOCAL LAW NO. 3 FOR THE YEAR 2024, A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 4 FOR 2022, A LOCAL LAW TO AUTHORIZE VIDEOCONFERENCING FOR PUBLIC MEETINGS, TO CONTINUE THE AUTHORIZATION FOR VIDEOCONFERENCING FOR PUBLIC MEETINGS FOR TWO YEARS, UNTIL JULY 1, 2026

BY: Cayuga County Legislature

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 3 for the year 2024 was presented to the Cayuga County Legislature on May 28, 2024; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to law and after proper notice being duly given, the County Legislature held a public hearing on said Local Law No. 3 for the year 2024 on June 25, 2024, at 6:00 P.M.; now, therefore be it

**RESOLVED**, that Local Law No. 3 for the year 2024, entitled:

-

"LOCAL LAW NO. 3 FOR THE YEAR 2024, A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 4 FOR 2022 TO CONTINUE TO AUTHORIZE VIDEOCONFERENCING FOR PUBLIC MEETINGS FOR AN ADDITIONAL TWO YEARS, UNTIL JULY 1, 2026"

as so designated, be and the same is hereby enacted, waiving any and all defects and informalities in the adoption thereof; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Clerk of the Cayuga County Legislature is directed to publish notice of the adoption of Local Law No. 3 for the year 2024 in the official newspapers of Cayuga County, one time per week for each of two weeks, the first publication to be within ten (10) days of its effective date.



State of New York }
County of Cayuga }

I do hereby certify, that I have compared the forgoing copy of a Resolution duly passed and adopted by the Cayuga County Legislature at a meeting held on the 25th day of June 2024 with the original Resolution, and that the same is a true and correct copy and transcript thereof, and the whole thereof.

Given under my hand and official seal June 26, 2024 Shella P. Smith

Clerk, Cayuga County Legislature

## STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF CAYUGA

LOCAL LAW NO. \_\_3 FOR THE YEAR 2024

A Local Law to A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 4 FOR 2022, A LOCAL LAW TO AUTHORIZE VIDEOCONFERENCING FOR PUBLIC MEETINGS, TO CONTINUE THE AUTHORIZATION FOR VIDEOCONFERENCING FOR PUBLIC MEETINGS FOR TWO YEARS, UNTIL JULY 1, 2026.

Be it enacted by the Cayuga County Legislature of the County of Cayuga, as follows:

Section 1: LOCAL LAW NO. 4 FOR 2022, A LOCAL LAW TO AUTHORIZE VIDEOCONFERENCING FOR PUBLIC MEETINGS, is hereby amended to add a new Section 4, as follows:

**SECTION 7: Expiration:** 

This Local Law shall be effective until July 1, 2026

Section 2. Said LOCAL LAW NO. 4 FOR 2022, A LOCAL LAW TO AUTHORIZE VIDEOCONFERENCING FOR PUBLIC MEETINGS, shall remain unchanged in all other respects and are hereby so ratified.

Section 3. This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon its filing with the Secretary of State.

## (Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

	-, - <del>, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -,</del>		was dur	/ passed by the
he (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of County of C Cayuga County Legislature	on June 25	20 24	. in accordance wif	h the applicable
ivarrie di Legisiative Body)				ar ar ve e.p. je e e.
provisions of law.				
2. (Passage by local legislative body with a	pproval, no disapproval (	or repassage	after disapproval l	by the Elective
Chief Executive Officer*.) hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto	designated as local law t	No.		of 20 of
he (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of			was duly	
	on	20	. and was (approv	ed)(not approve
Name of Legislative Body)			( ( (	
repassed after disapproval) by the			and was deem	ed duly adopted
	· ·			
on 20, in accordance	w ith the applicable provisi	ons of law.		
<ul> <li>Final adoption by referendum.)</li> <li>hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto</li> </ul>	, designated as local law I	No	of 2	0 of
he (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		was duly	y passed by the
	on	20	, and was (approve	d)(not approved
Name of Legislative Body)			•	
repassed after disapproval) by the	f Executive Officer*)		on	20
uch local law was submitted to the people by rea	ason of a (mandatory)(peri	missive) refei	endum, and receive	d the affirmative
ote of a majority of the qualified electors voting t	hereon at the (general)(sp	ecial)(annual	election held on	
D, in accordance with the applicable provi	sions of law.			
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
(Subject to permissive referendum and fin	al adoption because no	valid petition	n was filed requesti	na referendum
nereby certify that the local law annexed hereto,		-	•	-
e (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of Cayuga Cou			was dul	
	on			
lame of Legislative Body)	V(I	20	, and was (approved	i)(not approved
		on	20	. Such local
epassed after disapproval) by the	Executive Officer*)	<u> </u>		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
w was subject to permissive referendum and no	valid petition requesting s	uch referend	um was filed as of _	
0, in accordance with the applicable prov	isions of law.			
1				

DOS-0230-EL (Rev. 08/12)

<sup>\*</sup> Elective Chief Executive Officer means or includes the chief executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there be none, the chairperson of the county legislative body, the mayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a town where such officer is vested with the power to approve or veto local laws or ordinances.

5. (City local law concerning Charter revision proposed to I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated at the City of having been submitted the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirmative thereon at the (special)(general) election held on	as local law No to referendum pursuant to the provisions ative vote of a majority of the qualified elec	of section (36)(37) of
6. (County local law concerning adoption of Charter.)  I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated at the County ofState of New York, have November20, pursuant to subdivisions 5 received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified elected qualified electors of the towns of said county considered as a considered a	ving been submitted to the electors at the 5 and 7 of section 33 of the Municipal Hom ors of the cities of said county as a unit ar	General Election of ne Rule Law, and having nd a majority of the
(If any other authorized form of final adoption has been for I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law w correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original loparagraph 1 above.	rith the original on file in this office and tha	at the same is a canner indicated in
'Seal)	Date: 7/12/24	